ACT 186

H.B. NO. 390

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Establishment of a Statewide School Security Patrol.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. **Purpose.** The purpose of this Act is to establish a statewide school security patrol which shall be charged with the prevention of on-campus vandalism, hi-jacking, drug sales and use, and other activities inimical to academic pursuits in the public schools.

SECTION 2. Pilot project established. There is established for a period of one year within the department of education a statewide school security patrol which shall be charged with the prevention of on-campus vandalism, hi-jacking, drug sales and use, and other activities inimical to academic pursuits in the public schools. Officers of the patrol shall be assigned to designated campuses and shall be directed to report to the appropriate police agency any circumstances requiring police action or attention. The board of education shall adopt, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, rules and regulations.

SECTION 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the establishment of a statewide school security patrol.

SECTION 4. Evaluation report. The department shall prepare and submit an evaluation report on the feasibility of the establishment of a statewide school security patrol to the Legislature twenty days prior to the convening of the next regular session after the completion of the project.

SECTION 5. The Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 10, 1974.)